Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)
Meeting to be held remotely via Public-I on
Thursday 9 July 2020 10.30 am – 12pm
(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
B Anderson (Chair)

-

Adel and Wharfedale;

J Akhtar

-

Little London and Woodhouse;

J Bentley

-

Weetwood;

A Blackburn

-

Farnley and Wortley;

K Brooks

-

Little London and Woodhouse

D Collins

-

Horsforth;

M Dobson

-

Garforth and Swillington

A Gabriel

-

Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame

-

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan

-

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

P Gruen

-

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

M Harland

-

Kippax and Methley;

N Sharpe

-

Temple Newsam;

T Smith

-

Pudsey;

Note to observers of the meeting:
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Webcast’ link which will
feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will
become available at the commencement of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=9993

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rebecca Atherton
Tel: (0113) 37 88642
A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.
2. To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.
3. If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

3

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)
4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 18 JUNE 2020

5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 18 June 2020.
7

REFERRAL TO SCRUTINY: NITROUS OXIDE
USE AND ABUSE

11 16

To consider a Referral to Scrutiny in the name of
Cllr Matthew Robinson. The Board is asked to
determine whether or not its work programme
should be amended in order to include a detailed
scrutiny session on this topic later in the municipal
year.
8

RESPONDING TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC THE VOLUNTEER RESPONSE
To consider the report of the Chief Officer for
Communities, which sets out the work that Leeds
City Council, Voluntary Action Leeds and other
organisations undertook to respond community
needs in the initial phase of the Covid-19
Pandemic.

C

17 54

9

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2020/21 municipal year.

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next public meeting will take place at 10am on
24 September. There will be a pre-meet for all
Board Members at 9.30am.

D

55 74

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)
THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair
Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley,
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel,
P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland,
N Sharpe, K Brooks, T Smith and
M Dobson

CHAIRS COMMENT
Councillor B Anderson, Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing
and Communities) welcomed everyone to this remote meeting of the Panel
and explained the procedure to be followed.
1

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

2

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

3

Late Items
There were no formal late items.

4

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Under the provisions of Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs
13-16 of the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of
disclosable pecuniary interests was made:
With regard to Agenda Item 7, Public consultation on proposals for Temple
Newsam (Minute No. 8) - Councillor D Collins, Company Secretary of Zig Zag
Lighting, which had in the past and may in the future fulfil contracts for events
held within the grounds of Temple Newsam.

5

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies were received from Councillor D Coupar.

6

Minutes - 5 March 2020
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 5 March 2020
be approved as an accurate record.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020

Page 5

Matters arising
Minute 95 – Housing Repairs Update Report. A Member requested
information that set out housing activity figures on a local level basis regarding
responsive repairs, voids and rent collection and that these be provided to the
Board at a later date.
7

Safer Leeds - Verbal Update
The Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) was in attendance, and
[...]
4 hours being reported to the police;
Set up a partner group to ensure we can respond to victims of violence
and domestic abuse;
712 cases have gone through the body of officers mitigating risks
within 24 hours - over 700 safety plans have been implemented to
ensure families and victims are safe;
Members were informed of a new legislation that would call for new
governance across all Local Authorities to drive more coherent
partnerships and engage a broader range of partners.

Anti-social behaviour
Responding to Member’s questions, the following was discussed:
 Spikes in speeding during lockdown including off-road biking and lack
of collaboration of 20mph zones. Members were informed that a Road
Safety Partnership Group was being re-established and would include
partners from West Yorkshire Police, Highways and Safer Leeds, and
Members of the Board would be provided an update in due course of
significant progress over the coming weeks;
 The collaboration of closer working Neighbourhood Policing Teams
and Ward Members. Whilst identifying the good work undertaken by
Neighbourhood Policing, a concern was raised regarding an overlap in
number of crimes committed in the city centre compared to individual
wards. It was confirmed that an update would be provided on those
figures in due course;
 Noise nuisance and neighbour disputes. Particularly with house parties
and large gatherings. Members were informed that as social distancing
measures ease, colleagues in the noise nuisance (ASB) team will be
able to enter premises to install equipment to measure noise, issue
legal notices and enforce more tactical interventions.
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) for his attendance, work
undertaken and agreed to work collaboratively on the issues raised at a future
meeting.
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the contents of the update, and comments raised during the
meeting;
b) Agreed to identify areas of work for the Board 
[...]
e.
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the contents of the report, along with members comments raised
during the meeting;
b) Requested that the information relating to finances be reflected in the
upcoming Executive Board report, together with clear
recommendations for the golf course as set out by the Chair at the
conclusion of this item.
9

Work Schedule
The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which
invited Members to consider the Board’s schedule for the initial meetings of
the 2020/21 municipal year. Copies of the Boards work schedule were
appended to the report, as well as a note from the Working Group – Covid-19
response and recovery held 28 May 2020, and the minutes of the remote
Executive Board meeting held 19 May 2020.
Members were advised that there had been a review of all public meetings
and in doing so, the Board will receive the work programme for the remainder
of the year at the meeting to be held 9 July 2020.
RESOLVED – To note the report, and intention of receiving the work
programme at the upcoming SB meeting on 9 July 2020.

10

Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 9 July 2020
at 10.30 a.m.
The meeting ended at 12:10 p.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Becky Atherton
Tel: 0113 37 88642

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)
Date: 9 July 2020
Subject: Referral to the Scrutiny Board (Impact of nitrous oxide use and abuse on
Leeds’ Communities)
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?

[...]
tition is gathering support to see Parliament debate this matter:
https://petition.parliament.uk/petitions/301247
However there is no doubt the council can do more to support the police, help users,
educate people, tackle the health problems and work to eradicate the empty
canisters we find left all over our neighbours.
I hope your scrutiny board will look into this matter and work with our local Police to
help address this blight on our communities.
Many Thanks,
Matthew
Cllr Matthew Robinson
Harewood Ward & Shadow Resources Lead
e: matthew.robinson@leeds.gov.uk
Follow me on Twitter: @MrMatt_Robinson

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Report author: Martin Dean (Leeds City
Council) / Hannah Bailey (Voluntary Action
Leeds) Tel: 0113 378 5783

Report of the Chief Officer Communities
Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)
Date: 09 July 2020
Subject: Responding to the COVID 19 Pandemic – The Volunteer Response
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1. Main issues


On the 23rd of March 2020, the UK government announced a lockdown of the
country and the Coronavirus Act 2020 received Royal Assent on the 25th of March
2020. The provisions of the Act enabled the government on the basis of scientific
advice to – for example - restrict or prohibit public gatherings, control or suspend
public transport, order businesses to close, temporarily detain people suspected of
COVID-19, and close educational and childcare premises etc.. It is in this lockdown
context that the COVID-19 volunteering response was initiated, urgently, as the
needs of the vulnerable citizens of Leeds grew exponentially in those early days.



Undoubtedly, the COVID-19 pandemic emergency has been one of the most
challenging events in the recent history of Leeds and it has brought into sharp relief
the crucial role of local authorities, the Third Sector and volunteering in providing
leadership to the city and in working in partnership to help support and meet the
needs of the citizens of Leeds. Particularly, those individuals and families who are
isolated and vulnerable. The pandemic emergency initiated a crisis that quickly
brought to the fore a large number of needs across the communities in Leeds and it
has exacerbated health, economic, social and other inequalities in the city.



The volunteering work highlighted in this report represents an insight into just one
element of the plethora work that has been done in the city under the COVID-19
Response and Recovery Plan and it seeks to respond to an evaluation of the

Page 17

arrangements to make them even better, more agile, flexible and responsive to
need.


Whilst the majority of this report focuses on a specific aspect of volunteering known
as ‘Tier 2’ volunteering that has been the council’s organised response to COVID19 in partnership with Voluntary Action Leeds. It is important to recognise and
celebrate the remarkable work that has been done by the many local third sector
organisations in their local neighbourhoods and communities and that are not
directly involved in the formal citywide arrangement. Without these every day,
hyper-local endeavours the challenge in the city would have been much more
challenging than it has already been.

2. Best Council Plan Implications (click here for the latest version of the Best Council Plan)


The work referenced in this report has contributed to the Councils overall aim of
tackling poverty and reducing inequalities. In particular it has focused on Safe,
Strong Communities including 




Keeping people safe from harm and protecting the most vulnerable.
Helping people out of financial hardship.
Being responsive to local needs, building thriving, resilient communities.
Promoting community respect and resilience.

3. Resource Implications


In addition to the thousands of volunteers that have been recruited and deployed,
funding has been provided by Adults and Health Directorate direct to hubs and from
the Community Committee wellbeing funds where appropriate to COVID-19 local
activities. Where appropriate and supportive of voluntary hubs, existing funding has
been re-purposed for COVID-19 work. A review has taken place with voluntary hubs
on their experience over the past three months to inform immediate and longer-term
resource requirements for a more sustainable programme.



Council staff have been extensively re-deployed from other non-essential council
services to administer the extensive back office arrangements and as link officers
with hubs. The Communities Team have been re-focused to COVID-19 support to
communities and hubs for the past three months. Voluntary Action Leeds have
contributed significant staff time and other resources in supporting the overall
arrangements and the voluntary hubs directly including, organising the review
meetings and producing publications that enhance the volunteering effort overall.

Recommendations
a) Note and comment on the contents of this report.
b) Contribute to the refining of the current volunteer hub arrangements for a more
bottom up approach.
c) Contribute to the shaping of a coordinated volunteering arrangement in the city for
the longer term.

Page 18

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to set out the work which Leeds City Council (LCC),
Voluntary Action Leeds (VAL) and other organisations undertook to respond to
needs in our communities as the Covid-19 Pandemic set in. The report focusses on
the primary response to meeting the immediate needs of these communities.

2.

Background information

2.1

On the 23rd of March 2020 the UK go
[...]
tand shocks was restricted was significant as it was in all areas for
those with underlying health conditions or where age related risks necessitated selfisolation.

2.4

There have been a range of volunteer responses to the pandemic narrowly
described for the purposes of managing the response as Tier 1, 2 and 3
volunteering. This report focuses on the ‘Tier 2’ Community Care Volunteer
response. Nevertheless, work has taken place at both ‘Tier 1’ and ‘Tier 3’ and this
is highlighted below.

Page 19

2.5

LCC Adults and Health directorate have worked closely with VAL to identify
volunteers in Tier 1 who were willing to undertake tasks which would require them
to provide more intensive support to people needing it. This included driving people
to medical appointments and providing support inside their homes. When enhanced
DBS requirements were confirmed, these Tier 1 volunteers were deployed through
a central co-ordination team in order to provide support to people across the city.
Advice from Public Health about the most appropriate personal protective
equipment (PPE) for these volunteers was sought, guidance was issued and
continued support offered to these volunteers.

2.6

The Tier 1 volunteers are co-ordinated by the Older Peoples Commissioning Team
in the LCC Adults & Health directorate. The Business Support Centre has confirmed
the DBS status of 485 Tier 1 volunteers and the team in Adults & Health also
provides support and advice to the community hubs around more complex referrals
including, when there may be a need for a social care referral. Tier 1 volunteers
have also been provided to other organisations and services in Leeds, such as the
Age UK Hospital to Home scheme, Forward Leeds and the Leeds & York
Partnership Foundation Trust. Appendix 1 provides a snapshot of Tier 1 numbers,
activities and the organisations supported.

2.7

One of the most striking aspects of Leeds’ response was the willingness of people
in neighbourhoods and communities to support 
[...]
a dry description of the different elements and outputs of a
system do not alone demonstrate the positive impact on citizens in Leeds. Case
studies at Appendix 4 prepared by Voluntary Action Leeds and the hub managers
tell the story through examples about how the effort has impacted in particular
places. In addition, it is anticipated that representatives of some of the organisations
involved in the effort will be in attendance at the Scrutiny Board meeting in July to
share their experiences with elected members.
Lessons Learned for the initial volunteering response
3.18 In late May and early June a series of discussions with groups of Hubs chaired by
the Chief Officer Communities were held by Leeds City Council and VAL to review
progress, consider the learning and think about both the immediate next steps and
longer-term potential of building on the city’s response to the crisis.

Page 23

3.19 Hubs shared their views of both the successes and challenges of the programme as
follows:
Successes
 Overall response of the programme and the speed of set up
 Confidence shown in the third sector and their flexibility and ability to deliver
 Volunteer numbers, skills, responsiveness and commitment to local community
 New volunteers stepping forward alongside those with volunteering experience
 Support from LCC and VAL staff
 Partnerships with other organisations forged, expanded or strengthened to meet
needs – i.e. the response has involved a network of local partnerships working
with the 27 lead organisations
 Flexibility of funders – freedom to adapt to meet needs
 Contact made with new people / hidden needs in communities recognised
 Locally designed and driven approaches
 Food distribution – avoiding waste and meeting need
 Taking positive action in a negative scenario
Challenges:
 Large numbers of volunteers / effective deployment
 Responding to mental health / emotional needs
 Financial pressure on organisations
 Staff stress and long hours / working weeks
 Supporting

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)
THURSDAY, 9TH JULY, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair
Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley,
A Blackburn, D Collins, P Grahame,
A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland, N Sharpe,
K Brooks and T Smith

11

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

12

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

13

Late Items
There were no formal late items.

14

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

15

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors M Dobson and A
Gabriel.

16

Minutes - 18 June 2020
RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to minute no. 8 to read
“concerns regarding the financial aspect of the proposals… It was requested
that information contained within the business plan be made clear and
available to Members” the minutes of the previous meeting held 18 June
2020, be approved as an accurate record.

17

Referral to Scrutiny: Nitrous Oxide Use and Abuse
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented a referral
for Scrutiny, alongside some background information to help inform the
Board’s consideration.
The following were in attendance for this item:
o Councillor M Robinson, Referrer
o Paul Money, Chief Officer Safer Leeds
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020

The referral for Scrutiny was submitted as follows:
To consider an inquiry to look at the use and abuse of nitrous oxide (laughing
gas) and how the council work alongside/support the Police, help users,
educate people, tackle the health problems and work to eradicate the empty
canisters we find left within our communities.
Councillor M Robinson addressed the Board highlighting his concerns in
relation to the use and distribution of nitrous oxide as follows:
 Littering of canisters in public spaces including road sides;
 Distribution of ‘laughing gas’ across the commercial sector in terms of
its uses as a legal high;
 Risks associated with health, particularly when used in conjunction with
alcohol.
Councillor Robinson suggested Scrutiny work on this matter on an
educational basis to raise awareness to gain a greater understanding on the
risks associated with the legal high. Additionally, to understand whether there
would be any scope to restrict the purchasing of the substance commercially.
In response to the submission, Paul Money (Safer Leeds) addressed the
Board. It had been acknowledged that although there had been a relatively
small number of deaths in relation to the use of nitrous oxide, this was
considerably fewer compared to the use of most controlled drugs. It was
confirmed that it was not illegal to be in possession of the substance but is a
criminal offences to supply or possess with intent to supply a psychoactive
substance. As a consequence of recent events regarding Covid-19, the use of
the substance had become more prevalent with users typically being young
people. In terms of targeting resources, West Yorkshire Police will deal with
breaches of the law concerning the use of nitrous oxide but are also focusing
on priority issues such as the impact of Class A drugs on communities and it
was confirmed that nitrous oxide had not been deemed to be so harmful as to
warrant control under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971. Members heard of the
remedies available to Local Authorities in terms of Anti-Social Behaviour
Legislation, the use of Public Space Protection Orders and the powers
available in terms of littering. In summarising, the Board noted there was an
opportunity to look at legislation, and how the Government could work
nationally with the industry and retailers in understanding the supply change.
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:
 The legalities of supplying canisters in local shops – nitrous oxide is
illegal to sell if it is known or believed to be intended for use as a
psychoactive substance, but broadly speaking not illegal to sell.
Members noted the opportunity to work with retailers on the rules
around selling the substance;
 The biggest and most visible impact on communities was the littering of
canisters;

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020




Understanding the impact on users specifically when the substance is
taken in conjunction with alcohol;
Prioritising the allocation of police and other public resources – work is
on-going with Public Health colleagues and Children’s Services, as well
as the neighbourhood policing teams. There is opportunity to develop
community intelligence around the use of the substance, and targeting
areas where hot spots can be mapped.

Councillor Robinson agreed that in comparison to Class A drugs the
substance is not as damaging but it also was acknowledged that there is the
possibility of this being a gateway drug, as well as being detrimental to
communities in terms of littering. Councillor Robinson was mindful of police
resources, and encouraged a conversation around educating and increasing
the awareness particularly in schools and environmental teams.
Whilst the Board were keen to explore the impacts on health and explore antisocial behaviour remedies as part of a working group, it was agreed the remit
would not be taken forward as a formal inquiry in the first instance. A
suggestion was made to lobby government on national legislation, and to
consider the work undertaken by Safer Leeds on drugs and alcohol including
legal highs as part of a detailed report so that Board members can take a view
on further action on the basis of understanding activity that is already
underway.
The Chair confirmed an update would be provided prior to the next meeting of
the Scrutiny Board, as to how this piece of work would be taken forward.
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the contents of the report, along with Members comments;
b) Agreed that, in consultation with the Chair, the Principal Scrutiny
Advisor seeks to commission an update report at an upcoming Scrutiny
Board for members to consider in more detail, with a view to
determining whether a further working group would be required.
18

Responding to the COVID 19 Pandemic - The Volunteer Response
The report of the Chief Officer Communities sets out the work that Leeds City
Council (LCC), Voluntary Action Leeds (VAL) and other organisations
undertook to respond community needs in the initial phase of the Covid-19
Pandemic
The following information had been appended to the report:
o Tier 1 numbers, activities and organisations supported (Appendix 1)
o Participant organisations (Appendix 2)
o Referral data (Appendix 3)
o Case studies (Appendix 4)
The Board noted of an amendment to Appendix 2. The Chapel Allerton Hub
coordination lead had been listed as ‘Feel Good Factor’, but should read “The
Orion Partnership and Touchstone”.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020

The following were in attendance for this item:
o Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
o Councillor Hayden, Scrutiny Chair Adults Health & Active Lifestyles
o Martin Dean, Area Leader, Communities & Environment
o James Woodhead, Head of Commissioning Integration
o Rachael Loftus, Head of Regional Partnerships
o Vic Clarke-Dunn, Programme Manager Service Transformation
o Gary Blake, Voluntary Action Leeds
o Richard Jackson, Voluntary Action Leeds
o
o
o
o
o

Front Line Volunteering Leadership
Bernie Gahan, Centre Manager Leeds Mencap
Alisa Rhodes, CEO Older People’s Action (OPAL)
Debbie Forsyth, Avsed
Shanaz Gill, Hamara
Vicar Richard Dimery, Pudsey Parish

The Chief Officer Communities introduced the report and provided some
context on the role of local authorities, the Third Sector and volunteering
arrangements to help support and meet the needs of citizens in Leeds.
Arrangements had been set up at short notice and learning had been taken
from workshops with the Third Sector and the Faith Sector, following the role
of volunteering post flooding.
Leeds City Council (LCC) and Voluntary Action Leeds (VAL) colleagues were
invited were invited to address the Board on the Volunteer Programme. The
following information had been highlighted:
Tier 1
 Tasks were to be undertaken to provide more intensive support,
including driving people to medical appointments and providing support
inside their homes;
 485 volunteers confirmed to having enhanced DBS requirements for
this type of work and has been a joint effort;
 Work from colleagues whom have been re-deployed volunteers have
supported other organisations and services in Leeds such as the Age
UK Hospital to Home scheme, Forward Leeds and the Leeds & York
Partnership Foundation Trust (LYPFT).
Tier 2
 The programme attracted nearly 8,000 across Leeds signing up and of
those 5,400 completed their induction ready to be deployed;
 Complexities with identification badges;
 LCC telephone helpline to receive requests from the public;
 Welfare support offer;
 Third Sector organisations in Leeds have responded to the Pandemic
by supporting their communities.
Tier 3

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020






Thousands of people stepped up to help support neighbourhoods and
communities;
VAL produced the ‘Being a Good Neighbour Pack’ providing guides
and materials to help offer safe support;
Blogs sought to continuously highlight ongoing activity;
Volunteers that have not yet been deployed, have been encouraged to
help neighbours.

The Board were provided with an update on the development of the “RUOK?”
befriending service, with oversight by the Leeds Older People’s Forum. The
service was currently In the process of standing down, whilst ensuring service
users receive their wellbeing calls.
The Chair invited Front Line Volunteering partners to provide an update on
work that had been undertaken during the Pandemic. The following key
information had been highlighted:
Hamara
 Staff had conducted wellbeing sessions from home;
 The Hub provided 70 hot meals per day, as well as supporting existing
service users;
 Cultural food tailored pack and working with families;
 Challenges identified with language barriers;
 20-25 food parcels was distributed per day, and up to 90 on a Friday;
 Worked closely with organisations across the city.
OPAL
 Support from LCC and VAL staff;
 Partnerships with other organisations strengthened to meet the needs
of local people;
 Supporting the elderly cohorts emotional needs;
 Challenges with the LCC food purchasing system / pre-paid vouchers;
 Distribution of food parcels.
Avsed
 Challenges surrounding no offers from other organisations to form a
partnership;
 Large numbers of volunteers;
 Food and prescription distribution;
 LCC voucher scheme worked well, and enabled bespoke shopping;
 Challenges with staff stress and limited capacity of staff dealing with
numerous calls;
 Longer-term challenges in terms of service users’ wellbeing.
Leeds Mencap
 Good volunteer response and partnerships;
 600 food parcels had been distributed in the first week, and over 3
thousand food parcels distributed from partners;

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020



Identified the good working partnerships, and encouraged these carry
on long-term.

Pudsey Parish
 Experience of dealing with the elderly cohort and volunteers;
 Received a large number of referrals;
 Church activities moved to an online method;
 Main source of work has been food parcels, shopping, prescriptions
and be-friending services;
 Clothes bank for younger children had been set up;
 Considerations as to how local organisations are promoted – joined up
approach.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:
 Distribution of cultural food – Members expressed concern regarding
the range of cultural food distributed in local communities, to help
support diverse communities. Members were assured that a range of
large quantities of cultural food had been distributed, and offered to
pick separate issues outside of the meeting with local ward councillors.
 Quality of food for shielded citizens – Members expressed concern on
the quality of food being provided in the food parcels and the
complexities around registering as a volunteer. In response, Members
were informed a high volume of residents required assistance with food
and a local approach had been taken to assist with dietary and cultural
requirements due to the national food offer not providing those.
Additionally, Members heard that following the shielded cohort not
receiving their priority deliveries, community hubs assisted in providing
food parcels.
 Liaison with Government on communications – Members expressed
concern regarding the previous issues with vulnerable citizens being
unable to online shop and the coordination of volunteers. Members
were informed close collaborative work had been undertaken with the
Government nationally, however it is the role of the local authority to
contextualise matters for Leeds. Preventative work would be on-going
with supermarkets, and encouraging residents to register online for
priority deliveries.
 Financial concerns in local communities – Members raised concern on
the long term impacts in communities regarding the furlough scheme
and money spent. A suggestion was made to lobby Government on
providing additional income to help support communities.
The Chair thanked everybody for their contributions.
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the contents of the report, together with comments raised by the
Board;
b) Requested that, a statement report be circulated reflecting the
contributions made by councillors, officers and volunteers on the

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020

refining of current volunteer hub arrangements and a longer term
coordinated volunteering arrangement.
19

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members
to consider the Board’s schedule for the 2019/20 municipal year. Copies of
the Board’s draft work schedule were appended to the report, as well as the
remote minutes of the Executive Board meeting held Wednesday, 24 th June,
2020.
Members discussed the items on the upcoming work schedule, including:
 A potential working group for the fireworks inquiry; and
 To receive an update on the Covid-19 response and how that has
developed over the coming months.
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the items listed for consideration and agreed the overall work
schedule;
b) Noted the Executive Board minutes.

20

Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 24
September 2020 at 10 a.m. (with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9:30
a.m.)
The meeting ended at 13:10.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020

